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i} UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
M 8 REGION Ili |

& 1650 Arch Street
"":;L Pnoﬁ—é Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103-2029

VIA FAX and FEDERAL EXPRESS

DEC 2 3 2009

Brian Sargent, President
Sargent Enterprises, Inc.
732 Center Street

Jim Thorpe, PA 18229

Re:  Docket No. CAA-03-2009-0189

Dear Mr. Sargent:

Enclosed please find a true and correct copy of the MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF
TIME TO FILE COMPLAINANT’S REBUTTAL PREHEARING EXCHANGE, ISSUANCE
OF SHOW CAUSE ORDER AND OTHER APPROPRIATE RELIEF filed today in the above-

referenced matter.

Sincerely

ennifer M. Abramson
Senior Assistant Regional Counsel

Enclosure

cc: Lydia Guy (w/o enclosure)
Stephen Forostiak (w/o enclosure)

L’:? Printed on 100% recycled/recyclable paper with 100% post-consumer fiber and process chlorine Jree.
Customer Service Hotline: 1-800-438-2474
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T~ % UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
M ¢ REGION III ,
% ,\\5 1650 Arch Street
) {39
{ PROY Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103-2029
VIA FAX and FEDERAL EXPRESS DEC » o 208 ]

The Honorable Judge Barbara A. Gunning
Office of Administrative Law Judges

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
1099 14" Street, NW

Suite 350

Washington, D.C. 20005

Re: Docket No.: CAA-03-2009-0189

Dear Judge Gunning:

Enclosed please find a true and correct copy of the MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF
TIME TO FILE COMPLAINANT’S REBUTTAL PREHEARING EXCHANGE, ISSUANCE
OF SHOW CAUSE ORDER AND OTHER APPROPRIATE RELIEF filed today in the matter
referenced above. A copy has been served upon Respondent Sargent Enterprises, Inc. as
described in the enclosed Certificate of Service.

Sincerely

‘ Jennifer M. Abramson
Senior Assistant Regional Counsel

Enclosure

cC: Lydia Guy (w/o enclosure)
Brain Sargent (w/o enclosure)
Stephen Forostiak

Printed on 100% recycled/recyclable Ppaper with 100% post-consumer fiber and process chlorine free.
Customer Service Hotline: 1-800-438-2474
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o S UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
ES 2 REGION il
] M ] 1650 Arch Street
‘;%’ ol Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103-2029
2 ppoved
In the Matter of: ) DOCKET NO. CAA-03-2009-0189
)
School District of Upper Dublin ) MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF
1580 Fort Washington Avenue ) TIME TO FILE COMPLAINANT’S
Maple Glen, PA 19002 ) REBUTTAL PREHEARING
) EXCHANGE, ISSUANCE OF SHOW
Sargent Enterprises, Inc. ) CAUSE ORDER AND OTHER
732 Center Street ) APPROPRIATE RELIEF
Jim Thorpe, PA 18229 ) | hereby certify that the
) within is a true and correct gopy‘
RESPONDENTS ) of the original _Adong .o

filed in this matter.

A, i Oy .

I. INTRODUCTION. Aoy fb(- =S

Pursuant to the requirements of 40 C.F.R. § 22.16, Complainant hereby moves this Court
for an extension of time to file its rebuttal prehearing exchange in this matter, for the issuance of
an Order to Show Cause why Respondent Sargent Enterprises, Inc. should not be found in
default for its.failure to comply with the December 22, 2009 Prehearing Exchange deadline set
forth in this Court’s September 24, 2009 Prehearing Order and with additional information
exchange requirementé set forth therein and at 40 C.F.R. § 22.19(a), and for such other relief as
this Court deems appropriate and just.

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.

On June 4, 2009 Complainant issued an "Administrative Complaint and Notice of
Opportunity For Hearing" ("Complaint") to the School District of Upper Dublin (“Upper
Dublin®), 1 Source Safety and Health, Inc. (<1 Source™) and Sérgent Enterprises,‘ Inc. (“Sargent™)

under the authority of Section 1 13(a)(3) and (d) of the Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. § 7413(a)(3) and

(d). Consisting of one (1) count, the Complaint sought a total proposed civil penalty of $21,900



jointly from the Respondents for their alleged failure to ensure that removed or stripped RACM
remained adequately wet until collected and contained or treated in preparation for disposal in
accordance with 40 C.F.R. § 61.150, as required pursuant t0 40 CF.R. §§ 6 1.145(c)(6)(i), and
Section 112 of the Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. § 7412.

Subsequent to the filing and service of the instant Complaint in this proceeding,
Complainant negotiated individual settlement agreements with Respondents Upper Dublin and 1
Source. These settlement agreements, in the form of a Consent Agreement and Final Order
(“CAF 07?). between Complalnant and each of those Respondents fully and finally settled and

‘resolved Upper Dubhn s and 1 Source’s ClVll penalty liability in this proceeding. The CAFO
between Complamant and 1 Source, memorializing 1 Source’s agreement to pay a $2,700 cwﬂ
penalty for the violation alleged against it in the Complaint, was ﬁled with the Regional Hearing.
Clerk on August 13, 2009 and was subsequently served on all parties. The CAFO between
Complainant and Upper Dublin, memorializing Upper Dublin’s agreement to pay a $1,800 civil
penalty for the violation alleged against it in the Complaint, was filed with the Regional Hearing
Clerk on September 29, 2009 and was subsequently: served upon Respondents Upper Dublin and
Sargent and Your Honor.

The remaining Respondent Sargent filed its “Answer to the Complaint” on or about June
14, 2009. By Prehearing Order dated September 24, 2009, and pursuant to 40 C.F.R. § 22.19(a),
Your Honor directed that an in seriatim prehearing exchange take place between the parties.
Such Prehearing Order, issued prior to the settlement between Complainant and Respondent
Upper Dublin, amended the caption of this proceeding to reflect the ‘settlement between
Complainant and Respondent 1 Source only and directed that Complainant’s Initial Prehearing
Exchange be filed on or .before November 24, 2009 specifying with particularity the required
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content of such exchange. Complainant thereafter filed its Initial Prehearing Exchange on

- November 24, 2009. Complainant’s Initial Prehearing Exchange met each of the applicable
substantive, procedural, filing and service requirements of Your Honor’s Prehearing Order and
the regulatory requirements of 40 C_F R. §§22.19(a) and 22.5, respectively.

Your Honor’s September 24, 2009 Prehearing Order further directed that Respondent’s
Prehearing Exchange be filed on or before December 22, 2009 and specified with particularity
the required content of suéh exchange. In this respect, Your Honor’s September 24, 2009
Prehearing Order specifically provides that:

If any Respondent elects only to conduct cross-examination of Complainant’s witnesses

‘and to forego the presentation of direct and/or rebuttal evidence, that Respondent shall

Serve a statement to that effect on or before the date for filing its prehearing exchange.

Each party is hereby reminded that failure to comply with the prehearing exchange

requirements set forth herein, ipcluding a Respondent’s statement of election only to

conduct cross-examination of the Complainant’s witnesses, can result in the entry of a

default judgment against the defaulting party. See Section 22.17 of the Rules of Practice,

40 C.F.R. §22.17.

Prehearing Order at 4.

Your Honor’s September 24, 2009 Prehearing Order also directed that, subsequent to the
receipt of the Respondent’s Prehearing Exchange, Complainant’s Rebuttal Prehearing Exchange
be filed on or before January 7, 2010. Id.

Counsel for Complainant did not receive a copy of Respondent Sargent’s Prehearing
Exchange by mail, or otherWise, by day’s end on Tuesday December 22, 2009. Complainant’s
counsel found that no such copy had arrived upon on Monday December 28, 2009. Upon

3



pérsonall;é checking with the Regional Hearing Clerk and Your Honor’s legal assistant, on the
morning of December 28, 2009, Complainant’s counsel herein reprersents that, as of the morning
of December 28, 2009, Respondent Sargent’s Preheéring Exchange has not been filed with the
Regional Hearing‘ Clerk and has not been served upon Your Honor or the Complainant.

The Consolidated Rules of Practiée Governing the Administrative Assessment of Civil
Penalties and the Revocation/Termination or Suspension of Perrhits'(“Rules of Practice™), 40
C.F.R. Part 22 (copy provided to Sargent with the Complaint), sets forth specific procedures for
requests for extensions of time. At 40 C.F.R. §§ 22.7(b) and 22. 16(a), the Rules of Practice
specify that any such request be made by motion, and that such motion be served in accordance
with 40 C.F.R. § 22.5(b)(2). 40 C.F.R. §8 22.7(b) and 22.16(a). Section 40 C.FR. § 22.7(b)
further provides that: The Environmental Appeals Board or the Presiding Officer inay grant an
extension of time for filing any document: upon timely motion of a party to the proceeding, for
good cause shown, and after consideration of prejudice to othér parties; or upon its own
initiative. Any motionk for an extension of time shall Be filed sufficiently in advance of the due
date so as to allow other parties reasonable opportunity to respond and to allow the Presiding
Officer or Environmental Appeals Board reasonable opportunity to issue an order. ”

In the instant matter, Respondent Sargent has filed no such motion for an extension to its
Prehearing Exchange filing deadline. Respondent Sargent’s failure to timely file its Prehearing
‘Exchange, or to timely seek an extension to the filing deadlines set forth in Your Honor’s
Prehearing Order, creates the potential of significant prejudice to the Complainant absent relief
from this Court. Complainant will be prejl;diced by the Respondent Sargent’s failure to comply
with this Court’s Prehearing Order in that the deadline for its own Rebuttal Prehearing Excl;ang_e
— January 7, 2010 — is rapidly approaching and the Com‘plainant is wholly without: any
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identification of the witnesses Respondent Sargent intends to call in this matter, or any statement
as to their anticipated testimony; any documents Respondent Sargent intends to introduce into
evidence in support of its position in this matter; ansf indication as to the position Respondent
Sargeant has with respect to the penalty proposed against it in this matter, its ability or inability
to pay the same and any documents upon which it intends to rely in support of its penalty
position; and any indication as to whether Respondent Sargént intends to forego the presentation
of direct and/or rebuttal evidence.

Under these circumstapces, and absent relief from this Court, Respondent Sargent’s
entire position in this proceeding remains largely undisclosed to the Complainant and
Complainant effectively is prevented from filing any meaningful Rebuttal Prehearing Exchange
due to the Respondent Sargent’s complete failure to file it own initial Prehearing Exchange in a
timely and appropriate manner.

Sections 22.16(b) and 22.7(c) of the Rules of Practice generally provide for a fifteen day
response period for motions, with an additional five days added thereto if the pleading is served
by mail. 40 C.F.R. §§ 22.16(b) and 22.7(c). Section 40 C.F.R. § 22.7(b) of the Rules of Practice
specifically provi’des, however, that motions for an extension of time are to be filed “sufficiently
in advance of the due date so to allow other parties to respond and to allow the Presiding Officer
reasonable opportunity to issue an order.” 40 C.F R. §22.7(b). Due in part to the short nature of
the filing deadline between the date set for the filing of Respondent’s Prehearing Exchange and
Complainant’s Rebuttal Prehearing Exchange (i.c., exactly 15 days) and the intervening
Christmas Day holiday, this motion will not be filed in time to allow a fifteen day response
périod but should be found to be filed sufficiently in advance of the January 7, 2010 due date so
to allow Respondent Sargent to respond and to allow Your Honor reasonable opportunity to

5 _



issue an order.
. III. COMPLAINANT’S REQUEST FOR RELIEF.

WHEREFORE,} in consideration of the above, Complainant moves:

1. for an extension of time to file its Rebuttal Prehearing Exchange in this matter for
such reasonable and appropriate time — after the filing of Respondent’s
Prehearing Exchange — as thjs Court deems reasonable, just and proper;

2. for the issuance by this Court of an Order to Show Cause why Respondent
Sargent should not be found in default for its failure to comply with the December

22,2009 Prehearing Exchange deadline set forth in this Court’s September 24,
2009 Prehearing Order and with the additional information exchange
requirements of this Court’s Prehearing Order and of 40 C.F.R. § 22.19(a); and

3. for such other relief as this Court deems appropriate and just.

Respectfully submitted,

DEC 2 8 2000 ’ Oﬂw @uM

Jotnifer M. Abramson

Senior Assistant Regional Counsel
U.S. EPA, Region III

1650 Arch Street

Philadelphia, PA 19103-2029

Tel. (215) 814-2066

Fax (215) 814-3113
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: T% UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
M‘ ¢ REGION Iil
%, < 1650 Arch Street -
U pROTE Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103-2029
In the Matter of: ) DOCKET NO. CAA-03-2009-0189
)
School District of Upper. Dublin ) MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF
1580 Fort Washington Avenue ) TIME TO FILE COMPLAINANT’S
Maple Glen, PA 19002 ) REBUTTAL PREHEARING
) EXCHANGE, ISSUANCE OF SHOW
Sargent Enterprises, Inc. ) CAUSE ORDER AND OTHER
732 Center Street ) APPROPRIATE RELIEF
Jim Thorpe, PA 18229 )
; )
RESPONDENTS )
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I'hereby certify that I caused the original and one copy of the foregoing MOTION FOR
EXTENSION OF TIME TO FILE COMPLAINANT’S REBUTTAL PREHEARING
EXCHANGE, ISSUANCE OF SHOW CAUSE ORDER AND OTHER APPROPRIATE A
RELIEF to be hand-delivered to the Regional Hearing Clerk, EPA Region III, and that true and
correct copies were sent to each of the following persons in the following manner:

Copy by FACSIMILE and FEDERAL EXPRESS

Brian Sargent, President
Sargent Enterprises, Inc.
732 Center Street ;
Jim Thorpe, PA 18229
Fax: (570) 325-8006

The Honorable Judge Barbara A. Gunning
Office of Administrative Law Judges

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
1099 14™ Street, NW

Suite350

Washington, DC 20005

Fax: (202) 565-0044

A0

pate UEC 28 20, Sewsiter M Abramson (3LC62)

Senior Assistant Regional Counsel




A, Bl

Date: 2 !F)\(’? )(l‘t}f%)} Number Page(s) 1 . includes cover sheet

To: BTin oS ‘%#\v\(}‘fpvfr
Phone: __ Y14 i C‘g’O@D
Fax; S0 3> — Loo L

SThigy

From: _JP Tat'a Ly S:P/ VU ﬁ'hﬁ') VLSO
Fax: (215) 814-3114 .
Phone: (215) 814- 3.5 el

Comments:




= croRoRRsoRIooRKk — TOURNAL — ikl DATE. DEC-28-2009 solokokk TIME 13108 skokskokotokolok

NO. COM  PAGES FILE DURATION X/R  IDENTIFICATION DATE  TIME DIAGNOSTIC
20 0K @2 183 ©2:88'43 RCU  215-814-2020 DEC-10 11:98  @150272237900
21 0K eel B@:@0°26 XMT & 918567958689 DEC-18 11:19  284B458377900
22 0K @91 184 ©2:90°32 RCU  Fax DEC-18 11:57  @158278377900
23 oK @@ 195 ©2:01'04 RCU 410 828 9876 DEC-11 12:81  @15B268A37000
24 OK 283 186 ©@:82'20 RCU 13047682794 DEC-11 14:36  @150270477000
25 0K PG3 187 ©@:01'44 RCU  215-814-2020 DEC-11 15:26  Q@158278237000
26 0K 928 B3:14°44 XMT & 916106967831 DEC-11 16:31 FEO04SG377000
27 0K B2 188 ©0:@91'84 RCY 418 828 0876 DEC-14 12:56  @15GB26BAS?E00
28 0K 2018291 199 D2:02°39 XMT & 912156354077 DEC-14 17:99 ©E4P462RZE000
23 0K 002802 118 9@:08°46 XMT & 913315788664 DEC-15 1D:18  @840478377000
W 0K a7 111 ©2:@3'46 RCU  215-814-2020 DEC-15 18:52  @158278237800
31 0K Bo2-802 112 BR:E@’S6 XMT & 918438498072 DEC-15 13:03  @B849470377800
32 0K B13/813 113 092:03'04 XMT & 918666432245 DEC-16 ©9:32  BS4R478377000
1 0K @1 115 2@:81°13 RCU DEC-16 13:42  @110260A77200
B2 631 oop P2:02°@8 XMT & 91215762452 DEC-16 15:32  @AER4PECOBROD
@3 0K @2 Pa:ER’43 XMT & 912157624512 DEC-16 15:32  @B54P45@377000
P4 OK @et 116 ©@:09'32 RCY ‘ DEC-17 ©8:35  @119278377000
S  OK 06 117 @@:02'15 RCU 6186857733 DEC-17 15:17  @1S0278377000
P6  OK @87 118 ©@:81°S3 RCUY DEC-17 15:42  CB142BA377000
7 0K 283 119 @2:81°82 RCU 4123312499 DEC-18 ©8:29  B@150278377000
P8 OK @@ 120 92:80°38 RCU DEC-18 11:33  @119278377000
B9 OK ©002/902 121 02:00°32 XMT & 916184467313 DEC-21 11:09 @S4B460AT1000
18 0K oed 122 82:@1°54 RCU  6£18-797-5133 DEC-21 14:34 Q158270577000
11 oK @92 123 89:@1°26 ROV 61B-797-5133 DEC-21 14:37  @150278577000
12 0K B92/902 124 ©2:00°43 XMT & 915134872595 DEC~22 17:47  FBOR47B377000
13 0K @22/802 125 @9:98'43 XMT & 915134879595 DEC-22 17:48  FE@ER470377000
14 422 p@o PA:0’ 48  RCUY DEC-23 13:39  £P1A26P200000
15 OK 089 126 98:84'32 RCU DEC-23 13:45  B118278377000
16 oK o@1 127 82:8@°31 RCU  Corp Travel Dept DEC-24 ©B:59  @150270377000
17 OK  ©085/805 128 ©P:@3'°02 XMT & 912156297332 DEC-24 10@:44  BE40478377000
18 0K 203 129 92:82'P3 RCU 13847680794 DEC-28 0@3:42@  @150270477000

(19 OK _018/918 139 88:02'40 XMT & 915705950008 DEC-28 13:i@2 aﬁfgﬂ?@37f§§?,}

-EPA -

>k>k>k>k>f<>k>k>k>k************************>I<>k>k - = KHAOKK - = AOKRHOR KK



Package/Envelope

’ ’Ship R

Detailed Results

Espafiol | Customer Support | FedEx Locations Search

Page 1 of 1

- Go

Freight  Expedited Office/Print Services 3K

Track »

Manage * Business Solutions »

Printable Version Help

Ehter tracking number

Detailed Rosults

Notifications

Tracking no.: 867378735755

E-mail notifications

Shipment Dates

Delivered SR ARSIl VAl
initiated Picked up  Intransit  Delivered
' Delivered

Signed for by: Signature not required

Destination
Ship dais O Bag 38,5655 . " O STy
Delivery date @ Dec 29, 2009 12:14 PM
Shipment Facts Help
- Service type Standard Envelope Delivered to Residence
- Shipment Travel History Help -

Select time zone: Select

Select time format: 12H | 244

" Dec 29, 2009 7:49 AM
Dec 29, 2009 6:34 AM
Dec 28, 2009 9:38 PM

.Dec 28, 2009 6:21 PM

At local FedEx facility
Left FedEx origin facility
-Picked up

All shipment travel activity is displayed in local time for the location
Date/Time ‘Activity Location Detalls
Dec 29, 2009 12:14 PM ‘Delivered

-On FedEx vehicle for delivery

Left at back door. Package
_delivered to recipient address -
release authorized

BETHLEHEM, PA
BETHLEHEM, PA
PHILADELPHIA, PA
PHILADELPHIA, PA

Global Home | Small Business Ceriter | Service Info | About FedEx [
This site is protected by copyright and trademark laws under

hitp://www.fedex.com/Tracking

US and Internationat law. Al

Investor Relations | Careers | fedex.com Terms of Use | Securit

y & Privacy | Site Map |
| rights reserved.® 1995- 200

9 FedEx

12/29/2009



L AND RETAIN THIS COPY BEFORE AFFIXING TO THE PACKAGE. NO POUCH NEEDED.

¥

5

|

s < N SR 1384 A S o 3t s D RO

SHSYV'S'Y NI O3LNJHdwpay 00165 1 De6L2051¢ HB o001 MR ‘Noy

“Sowede oq Asargep sof ke k 505 Bimmubis " - ) -
LTE ﬁfﬁé@?ﬁ%ﬁ s 0 s e._w_s.mu 0 ~ 'Peau nof $100} o Jje $5399y JuN0ase ok abeueyy ‘Guiddiys mok Agyjdung ‘
MEBSROR e ambned wooxapay je dmyaid e ajnpayag Y%

PR RS o s smbai ) glopd( ameubig Maaljeq jgnuapisay g

S e e e o B B T PPELECOLE0
o 3 I ,
490167 parsioeq j0L mbrap may safiopeq mog % diz ﬂ\ g N«kwﬁg Wi~
o O R ) i
] az.j«g "8 STRUPDE X309 Jusd “Uiogeag) X3peq ayiaeds @ 12 proy #q sBexoed © jeanbay o
RRSTES | T
aeugysed [ ] . pregupery [] Awegpig [ wedosy ] Jspuag [ . 209094703 103033 gt o
%ézsghdzggg
. ajg wowdey .\\,\) V\.\u.mh)\N\ D N\bMv D ﬁwwﬂ_wwm
zzanSEQBmu D g@zsﬁws&uxgéuégéﬁag o
By ‘g 8ot hig UDRRIBIB] §Mddhg PRI d sy 2
st s [ ] sk [] oy [] .Q\R \uwxﬁsg\«\m é&@/ Koy
e oqmaaroq ey |
ispoo B0 IR0 KIGAKING St ov0g
20823 @) A0z ¥apey Whiod Aa0E X308, 10 Jong /. T
b WibuierG 18] K3pay ssnudig ; auoyq - 2" alue
8 200 SR o3 @Ry 10N R e ke ( ) 0044 QN\ \Q\%V\%\,\/ ?m\\% suoioey
400807 X3p6418 D Jﬁ%ﬁ%&s Eﬂnxﬁ-!pﬁ D o ¢
R Rhcce B LT P R — a_.____u:u_.__c_gam 9 R Ty Y ———
NG sdualejey buljjig jewagu; oy, 7
TSR SO peleivag Y94 AR X3p6 U e S8 xapay )
egng xog Y2 HOUIS XGPE] SapIEHL( tmao.m\,
w0 ] oaped [ xgped [ dapey ] B &ECE~SCTST 2w s PIHJSIZAY IS @
IGexoed” g
Sho0deg
L T T AORRULRS] K BT
T S 1 Sseippy
%;;.Ezzgrﬁm Aupuoi uo pasan ﬁ$§ D g&?ﬁ@ﬁ:ﬁuﬁ D i85 IUE@. 08 71
w3 Rege Xapoy Whies) Aegz xapeq AL b, _
501 051 soA0 sobexoey aaiiag yifiley ssaudxg qp i Amiwe)
"SHOBION JSOM 0} , = 8 ~B0RYD UITHINGHA "BGBRRAR 105! 672 e
’ L ep ot D :yanmé, %ﬁhﬁhﬂw audlg / [} SUYN
* o » —— 3 ->
19ABg ssasdx3 x3ps4 Aeqz Xgped HrE-r18 (612 _40\,. {QM m w\ &NMNK Ny a0 s 1apibg
8y n§>n Ady el 3 g a—
.ﬂ%sﬁﬁ&% HIRRAR LON Aiasgag e ﬂﬁ:ﬁwﬂaﬁuﬁcﬁ:ﬁmm WWQ% — - S —
WENiang 1 apag L] WBiweAD pizpuelg xgpay WhiLiarg Antong ey L CG-F&15-808 1 s%.ﬁ%ﬁ% b0 ~£ No‘w\\ aeq
'59] 051 0} dn sebeyoey 3 8diateg efiexyorg ssaxdxg ey Py s e setng gy |

ssaudx3

3Tl ™ 5505 E29. E299 s gy sn eﬁ
L R r.ﬂm—._um. Rl == . ot J SRS S



